
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev)

Name of Product/Version: City of Seattle Website

Report Date: 06/27/2023

Product Description: The public website for the City of Seattle at https://seattle.gov

Evaluation Methods Used:

This conformance report is the result of an accessibility audit conducted by a third-party company specializing in accessibility testing, auditing, and remediation, Microassist Inc. As noted below, the audit was performed to the Web Content Accessibility Guideline (WCAG) 2.1 Level AA standard.

The audit used a combination of manual and automated tests. The following applications were used as part of the audit to identify and report potential accessibility issues:

- Desktop browsers: Chrome (Windows), Firefox (Windows)
- Mobile browsers: Safari (iOS), Chrome (Android)
- Assistive Technologies for Manual Testing: NVDA, VoiceOver, Talkback, Paciello Group Color Contrast Analyzer, keyboard, browser developer tools
- Automated Testing Tools: IBM Equal Access Accessibility Checker, Accessible Name & Description Inspector (ANDI), Paul J Adams Bookmarklets

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)

[&]quot;Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
 EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 	(No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

• EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <a href="https://www.wcashedu.com/wcashed

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: Images in the site have missing or inconsistent alternative text. These include: Various decorative <svg> icons that have explicit image roles are missing alternative text content</svg> Committees and Agendas page committee member images lack alternative text content Some councilmember images in the Find Your
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		 District page lack alternative text content The alert banner icons are decorative but have non-empty alternative text content. The table rental images in the Picnic Rental page.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain prerecorded audio-only or video-only media.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.2 (Web) • 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The Shop Your Block program promotional video lacks a captions track.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.3 (Web) • 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Does Not Support	Web: The embedded videos in the site do not include audio description capable audio tracks
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.1 (Web) 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) Revised Section 508	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The Committees and Agendas page standing committees section is a visually implied table that is not programmatically perceivable. The Find Your District page search results are perceivable for assistive technology users when visibly hidden.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Web: The sidebars visibly positioned to the left of the
• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Partially Supports	main content region is after the main content and any
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web. Fartially Supports	additional sidebar content in the page reading order
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		and DOM order or elements.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)		Web: The site content and instructions do not rely on
• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	sensory information to understand or identify element
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	23.27	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Wales Dantially Company	Web: Color is the main distinguisher between plain text
Also applies to:	Web: Partially Supports	and link text in the various calendar widgets.
EN 301 549 Criteria		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 9.1.4.1 (Web) 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		The data visualization charts rely on color difference only to denote categories of data.
11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		The meetings and agendas buttons in the International Refugee Commission page use font and border color
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		changes as the only visible focus indication.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)504.2 (Authoring Tool)602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.2 (Web) 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain auto-playing audio content.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.1 (Web) 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: Various elements throughout the site are not operable by keyboard only. These include: View Agenda links in the Committees and Agendas page The hover tooltip triggering elements across the site The Root Cause graphic hover functionality in the RSJI Poverty page The embedded Flickr widget carousel controls.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		The crime dashboard zoom and navigation controls.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.2 (Web) 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site content does not create a user agent focus trap that cannot be closed by simple key inputs.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.4 (Web) 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain custom character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.2.1 (Web)	Web: Supports	Web: No site content contains a non-essential time limit.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)		
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.2 (Web)		
 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 		Web: No content in the site moves, is animated, or
• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	automatically updates.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		automatically aparties.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)		
• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	Web: No content in the site blinks or flashes.
• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.1 (Web)		
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		Web: The embedded carousel and calendar content
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Partially Supports	iframes lack or have generic title attribute values.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	vveb. I artially Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)		
 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply 		Web: The site pages have unique title meta tag values.
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The left sidebar content is after the right sidebar
Also applies to:	vvcb. I altially supports	content in the tab navigation focus order.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.3 (Web)		The right sidebar content is before some of the main
• 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)		column content in focus order in the Shop Your Block
• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)		page.
• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.4 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)		
 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		Web: The twitter feed info link and carousel control
• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software	Mah. Doubielle Commonte	links lack descriptive perceivable content.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		Web: The site content does not rely on path-based or
• 9.2.5.1 (Web)	Web: Supports	multipoint gestures to operate any interactive element.
• 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)		manipoint gestures to operate any interactive element.
• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	Web: No events occur on the down-click event; pointer
• 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)	web. Supports	actions can be cancelled.
• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		Web: Various form controls that filter content in the calendar plugin have accessible label values that do not match the visibly associated label text.
• 9.2.5.3 (Web)		
• 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)	Web: Partially Supports	
• 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.4 (Web)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not rely on device movement for any functionality.
• 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.1.1 (Web)		
• 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)		
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Mah. The language for each site page is
• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The language for each site page is programmatically determinable.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		programmatically determinable.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.1 (Web)		
• 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)		Mah. Na aharana af asutart asaran harana arribantanta
 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	Web: No changes of context occur when any interface components receive focus.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		components receive focus.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		Web: The shockbox fields in the grid widgets trigger
Also applies to:	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The checkbox fields in the grid widgets trigger modal dialogs on selection.
EN 301 549 Criteria		inodai didiogs on selection.
• 9.3.2.2 (Web)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		The event category listbox in the Arts and Events event map widget filters the map results when users select a value.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.1 (Web) 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain user submission forms that have incorrect input values
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.2 (Web) 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: Several form controls and buttons lack accessible labels. These include: The picnic rental image carousel controls. The map and crime dashboard widgets filter and navigation controls.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not have any apparent HTML parsing errors.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web) 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The lightbox-based image gallery lacks the suggested role, state, and relationship attribute markup for a carousel widget. The calendar widget actions menu has an inappropriate application role applied to a dropdown menu. The shop your block page filter controls lack expanded state attribute markup.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain live broadcast
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web. Supports	synchronized multimedia.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Web: The embedded videos in the site do not include
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)	Web: Does Not Support	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web. Does Not Support	audio description capable audio tracks
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		Web: The site content does not restrict its functionality or view regardless of device orientation.
EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Supports	
• 9.1.3.4 (Web)		or view regulatess of device offentation.
• 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 		
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.3.5 (Web) • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not collect user data in the categories requiring input purpose identification
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.3 (Web) 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: The following site content does not meet contrast requirements for text elements: The email and website links in the Find Your District search results The Expand All Items button text in the Boards and Commissions page The View Agendas buttons in the Committees and Agendas page Date text in the outages map tooltips
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The home page blog and news posts in the tabs widget cannot be activated by click events at 200% text zoom.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		
 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		Web: The site does not contain non-essential images of
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	text.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		CAL
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		Web: The site content is mostly not visible when
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)	Web: Partially Supports	zoomed to 320 CSS pixel width to simulate small
• 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)	The state of the s	viewport sizes.
• 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		NA/ala. The fall and in a site and and alarm a street and an artists
EN 301 549 Criteria		Web: The following site content does not meet contrast
• 9.1.4.11 (Web)		requirements for non-text elements:
• 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)		The blue button styled councilmember website
 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	links in the Find Your District page
• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)		The grey map marker icons in the ARTS Events
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		page
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		page
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)		Web: There is minor text content overlap at maximum text spacing rule implementation.
• 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)	Web: Partially Supports	
• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)	ves. I dicidity supports	
• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)		Web: The hover activated tooltips in the Crime
• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)	Web: Partially Supports	Dashboard and various map widgets across the site are not hoverable or dismissible.
• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)	,	
• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)		
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Web: The site contains more than one method to locate
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		any page within a set of pages.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.6 (Web)		Web: The calendar widget list view uses the same label
• 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)		value for each checkbox input
• 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)	Web: Partially Supports	Some pages contain styled section title text that lacks
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	July Supports	heading element markup.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		L
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		The lightbox-based carousel widget control labels are
Revised Section 508		the visible arrow characters.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)		Web: Various elements across the site have no or
Also applies to:		insufficient visible focus indication. These include:
EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Partially Supports	The Find Your District page in-page search
• 9.2.4.7 (Web)		button.
• 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		The large text links in the calendar section of the individual councilmember pages.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.2 (Web) 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: Content sections in languages different from the overall page content have programmatically determinable language attribution.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.3 (Web) • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508	Web: Supports	Web: Navigation throughout the site is consistent. Navigation items are consistently located throughout the site.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)		
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Web: Reoccurring content and widgets are consistently
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		identified throughout the site.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.3 (Web)		
• 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not collect data with type or
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		formatting restrictions
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not collect legal, personal, or
Also applies to:		financial user data.
EN 301 549 Criteria		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.3.3.4 (Web)		
• 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)		
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.4.1.3 (Web)		
 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 		Web: The loading spinner icon is a status message region that lacks role attribute markup.
 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Application was not evaluated for level AAA criterion

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Some features of the product, such as the various unlabeled form and widget controls, may not be fully understandable or operable for users without vision.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	Some content in the site, when zoomed for larger text sizes, may be difficult to perceive for users with limited vision
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	Some features of the product, such as the data visualizations and map widgets, may not be fully perceivable or discernable for users without perception of color.
302.4 Without Hearing	Partially Supports	Some features of the product, such as embedded videos without captions, may not be fully understandable for users without hearing.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users with limited hearing.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users without speech.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Some product features and workflows including maps, data visualization and complex dashboard widgets may not be fully operable for users with limited manipulation.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users with limited reach or strength.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users with limited language, cognitive, or learning abilities.

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: The product does not contain a hardware component and was not evaluated under Chapter 4.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: The product does not contain a desktop software component and was not evaluated under Chapter 5.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Application is not subject to Chapters 4 and 5.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Support documentation is not provided in non-electronic formats.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Application is not subject to Chapters 4 and 5.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Users can use telephone support, email, or TTY for communication with ADA Coordinators.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes: This product was not evaluated under EN 301 549 accessibility standards.